REVIEW BY FORT BEND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

0n t	his	07	day of	JANUARY	, 2014	,Commissioners Court
cam	e on to	be hear	d and re	viewed the acc	ompanying not	ice
of	MONUI	MENT PI	PELINE,	LP		
ob l	Locatio	n <u>CLEA</u> I	R CREEK			
Date	ed 12/	23/13	Bond N	o. 105978439	, Per	mit No. 84471
						to, "A Revised Order
						epair of Buried Cables,
_	_		_			s, Streets, Highways, and
						urisdiction of the
Com	ımissio	ners Co	urt of Fo	rt Bend County	, Texas," as pas	sed by the Commissioners
Cou	rt of Fo	rt Bend	County,	Texas, date the	3rd day of Augu	<u>ıst</u> , <u>1987</u> , recorded in
Volu	ume		of the M	Ainutes of the C	ommissioners (Court of Fort Bend County,
Tex	as, to tl	he exten	t that su	ch order is not	inconsistent wi	th Article 1436a, Vernon's
Tex	as Civil	l Statues	. Upon M	lotion of Comm	issioner <u>/w</u>	, seconded
by C	Commis	ssioner_	Patte	vson, d	uly put and car	ried, it is ORDERED,
-					-	rpose is hereby
		-				County, Texas, and that said
noti	ice be p	olaced or	n record	according to th	e regulation or	der thereof.
Note				.1 0 .		
]				-		ust be kept on the job site
				constitutes gro	unas tor job sni	itaown.
4				required:	mustion start ur	, and
				dvance of const	-	o, and for final inspection
		o. wnen l notices		rction is comple Permit Adminis	-	ior illiai ilispection
	Mai	i nouces		Fort Bend Coun		
				301 JACKSON STRI		
				RICHMOND, Texa		
				281-633-7500		
	3. This	s permit	expires	one (1) year fro	om date of pern	nit if construction has not
	com	menced	l .	^		
	\ \ \ \ \ .		(Ano	()		
By		aye	J Wax		Presented	to Commissioners Court
	Count	ty Engin	eer		and appro	<i>_</i> 1 _ , ,
	m	1 a	1		Recorded i	· ·
By	1/10	rul. Va	azle~		_	Commissioners Court.
	Drain	age Dist	fict Eng	ineer/Manager		
						mmissioners Court
					_	any for
(REV	VISED 10)/16/13)			Deput	V

PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING ALL CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG FORT BEND COUNTY ROADS

AUTHORIZED BOND NO 105978439

THE	STAT	TO A	TEX	AS

§

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

THAT WE, Monument Pipeline, LP whose address is 5847 San Felipe, Suite 1910, Houston ,Texas, hereinafter called the Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America _, a Corporation existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Connecticut and authorized to do an indemnifying business in the State of Texas, and whose principal office is located at 1 Tower Square, Hartford CT 06183 officer residing in the State of Texas, authorized to accept service in all suits and actions brought within said State is Michelle Stukey and whose address is 4650 Westway Park Blvd., Houston, Texas 77041, hereinafter called the Surety, and held and firmly bound unto, Robert E. Hebert, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, in the full sum of Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hu. Seventy-Five and Not 100. Dollars (\$36,575.00) current, lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to said Robert E. Hebert, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, to which payment well and truly to be made and done, we, the undersigned, bind ourselves and each of us, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, jointly and severally, by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT, WHEREAS, the above bounden principal contemplates laying, constructing, maintaining and/or repairing one or more cables, conduits, and/or pole lines in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways in the County of Fort Bend, and the State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners' Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to the Commissioners' Court order adopted on the 1st day of December, A.D. 1980, recorded in Volume 13, of the Commissioners' Court Minutes of Fort Bend County, Texas, regulating same, which Commissioners' Court order is hereby referred to and made a part hereof for all purposes as though fully set out herein;

AND WHEREAS, the principal desires to provide Fort Bend County with a performance bond covering all such cable, conduit and/or pole line activity;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden principal shall faithfully perform all its cable, conduit and/or pole line activity (including, but not limited to the laying, construction, maintenance and/or repair of cables, conduits and/or pole lines) in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to and in accordance with minimum requirements and conditions of the above mentioned Commissioners' Court order set forth and specified to be by said principal done and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified, and shall pay over and make good and reimburse Fort Bend County, all loss and damages which Fort Bend County may sustain by reason of any failure or default on the part of said principal, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

This bond is payable at the County Courthouse in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas.

It is understood that at any time Fort Bend County deems itself insecure under this bond, it may require further and/or additional bonds of the principal.

EXECUTED this 20th day of November , 20 13 .

Monument Pipeline, LP
PRINGIPAL

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

SURETY

BY Janie Cermeno, Attorney-in-Fact

/ Janie Cermeno, Attorney-in-Fact

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

TRAVELERS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

224125

Certificate No. 005534145

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Janie Cermeno, Phyllis Ramirez, Philip N. Bair, Eric S. Feighl, and Joyce A. Johnson

of the City of Houston, State of Texas, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.					
	and the Salar Salar Salar Salar Sa				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this in	istrument to be signed and their corp	porate seals to be hereto affixed, this19th			
Farmington Casualty Complete Fidelity and Guaranty Insufficiently and Guaranty Insufficient St. Paul Fire and Marine Insufficient St. Paul Guardian Insuran	St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company				
1951 1951	SEAL S	APORATE OF CONN. EAL STATE OF CONN. THE STAT			
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.	Ву:	Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President			

2013 , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to 19th June day of _ On this the be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 20th day of November , 20 13.

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

Engineering Department

301 JACKSON STREET RICHMOND, Texas 77469

Johnny Ortega Permit Administrator 1124 Blume Road Phone: (281) 633-7500

12/06/2013

Date

PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW FORM FOR CABLE, CONDUIT, AND POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN FORT BEND COUNTY

	PERMIT NO.	V. 1971				
County"	owing "Notice of Proposed Cable, Con and accompanying attachments have ate regulations set by Commissioner's	been reviewed and the no	tice conforms to			
X	(1) Complete Application Form.					
	X a. Name of road, street, and/or drainage ditch affected.					
	X b. Vicinity map sho	wing course of direction.				
	X c. Plans and specifi	cations.				
X	(2) Bond:					
	District Attorney, a	pproval when applicable.				
	Perpetual bond cu	rrently posted.				
	No					
	Amount					
	X Performance bo	nd submitted.				
	No. <u>105978439</u>					
	Amount <u>\$36,57</u>	5.00				
	Cashier's Check.					
	No					
	Amount					
	(3) Verbal permission given for e	mergencies, to start constru	ction			
	before approved in Commissi					
	Precinct Engineer Acknowled	gment Date	:			
	Precinct Commissioner Ackno	owledgment Date	<u> </u>			
	_ (4) Hem Wright	•				
	Drainage District Approval w	hen applicable				
w	e have reviewed this project and agree	it meets minimum requiren	nents.			

dministrator

NOTICE OF PROPOSED CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG ROADS, STREETS, HIGHWAYS AND DRAINAGE DITCHES IN FORT BEND COUNTY

APPLICANT'S	LOB NO.				
PERMIT No	899 (1 PCT. No				
BOND No.	105978439				
Formal notice	is hereby given that	nt Pipeline, LF			
proposes to I	ay, construct, maintain and/or ng roads, streets, highways and c				
	In, Under, or Across Ro	ads and/or Dra	inage Ditches		
Road or	: Distance & Direction From :	Length of	: Type of Con:		
Ditch Name	: Nearest Intersection :	Crossing	: Bored: Jacked:		
Clear Creek	800' NE of Sidone - McHard	300'	: : :	<u> </u>	
	3		: :	:	
				•	
	Along Roads and	l/or Drainage D	itches		
Road or	: Distance & Direction Fro	m : To	: Dist	ance	
Ditch Name	: Nearest Intersection	:	:		
NA	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	:		
	:	:	:		
	•	:	:		
***************************************		D			
	General	Description			
attached detail of shall be subject Cables, Conduit Ditches in Fort County, Texas."	nd description of the proposed installaring. The laying, construction, to "A Revised Order Regulating tos, and/or Pole Lines, in, Under, Ac Bend County, Texas, Under the Jas passed by Commissioners Couccorded in Volume 639 of the Minuter.	maintenance and the Laying, Construction of the construction of th	nd/or repair of the pro struction, Maintenance Roads, Streets, Highw he Commissioners Co County, Texas, dated	posed installation and/or Repair of ays and Drainage ourt of Fort Bend I the 3rd, day of	
Written notices a	re required: 1) 48 hours in advance 2) when construction i			on.	
	nit Administrator/Fort Bend County Box 1449, Rosenberg, TX 77471.	Engineering			
Violation of requ	irements shall constitute grounds fo	r job shut down.			
	COMPA	NY NAME: M	onument Pipeline,		
		1- 12	AGENT and/or OW	NER	
Does proj		(Signature)			
comply with		& TITLE Do	Mills - Dir C	ps?tra	
Bend County Outdoor Lighting NAME & TITLE OF WALLS (Plea				1 3	
Ordinanc	e? DATE.	1113113	1113113		
Yes (y)		E047 Cor	Falina St. Suita 10	110	
No.()	ADDRE	ss_5847 Sar	Felipe St. Suite 19	710	
No ()	Hou	ston	(Street/P.O. Box) TX	77057	
		City	State	Zíp	
	TEI EDL	ONE NO:1	-866-942-6571		
	CELETO		(accessible 24 hrs/day,	7 days/week)	